functional and presentation currency.

Under the revised FRS 121, exchange differences arising from translating
functional currency into presentation currency of either the reporting entity or
the foreign operation for preparation of consolidated financial statement, are
to be recognised as a separate component of the equity. Previously, such
exchange differences were taken to the income statement. This change in
accounting policy does not have a significant financial impact on the Group.

FRS 140: Investment Property

 The adoption of this new FRS has resulted in a change in accounting policy for

investment properties. Investment properties are now stated at cost and
measured in accordance with the requirements of FRS 116.  Prior to 1
February 2006, investment properties were stated at cost less any impairment
in value.

The comparatives at 31 January 2006 have been restated, as highlighted in
Note 2 below.

2. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of
FRS 101 and FRS 140:

 As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

FRS
RM’000

As

restated
RM’000

As at 31 January 2006
Property,plant and equipment 31,696 (1,007) 30,689
Investment properties  7,365 1,007  8,372

9 months ended 31 October
2005

Share of results of associates 29,608 (9,057) 20,551
Taxation (29,379) 9,057 (20,322)

 Page 8

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the Group’s financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 January 2006 was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
factors.

5. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or
cash flows during the quarter under review because of their nature, size, or
incidence except for :-

i) the gain on disposal of IJM Corporation Berhad (“IJM”) warrants of